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SSA


5027.     SHRI BHOLA SINGH:

              PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA:

             Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the status of implementation of the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan;

(b) the funds allocated, schools opened and students benefitted thereunder, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government is formulating any schemes to improve the standard of education and enrollment at various levels; and

(d) if so, the details and the outcome thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a):       The Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) is the vehicle to support

States in implementing the provisions of the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009. Since inception of SSA in 2000-01, opening of 3.64 lakh new elementary schools, construction of 3.12 lakh school buildings and 18.87 lakh additional classrooms, 2.42 lakh drinking water facilities, 3.94 lakh boys toilets, 5.17 lakh separate girls’ toilets, 1.40 lakh toilets for Children with Special Needs (CWSN) have been sanctioned to States and UTs. Out of this, 3.59 lakh elementary schools have been opened, 2.94 lakh school buildings and 17.97 lakh additional classrooms, 2.35 lakh drinking water facilities and 9.95 lakh school toilets have been constructed.

The RTE Act, 2009 in its Schedule lays down the norm of Pupil Teacher Ratio (PTR) for primary and upper primary schools at 30:1 and 35:1 respectively. As per the Unified District Information System For Education (UDISE) 2015-16, the PTR at national level for primary schools is 23:1 and upper primary schools is 17:1, which is better than the norm laid down in the RTE Act, 2009.

 (b):      The State/UT-wise details of funds allocated in 2016-17, cumulative Status of schools

opened under SSA till 2017-18 and enrolment of students in Government schools at elementary level as per UDISE, 2015-16 are at Annexure.

(c) and (d):   In pursuance of the proposal of the Union Budget, 2018-19, to treat school education

holistically without segmentation from pre-nursery to Class 12 this Department has prepared an Integrated Scheme on School Education by subsuming the three Centrally Sponsored Schemes of SSA, Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) and Teacher Education (TE). States have already been advised to integrate the administrative structures at various levels created for SSA and RMSA in the States and UTs to achieve productive synergies, better co-ordination and enhanced focus on improvement in quality of education.
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 ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 5027 FOR ANSWER ON 26.03.2018 ASKED BY SHRI BHOLA SINGH
AND PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA REGARDING SSA


Central share released, Cumulative Status of schools opened and Enrolment in Government Schools under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA)


Sl. No.  State

Central share
Released  (Rs in
crore)

Cumulative Status of
Schools opened under
SSA upto 2017-18
(Numbers)

Enrolment in
Government
Schools  (Numbers)

2016-17 PS UPS 2015-16*
1  A&N Island  4.79 28 18 37171
2  Andhra Pradesh  633.02 2156 4256 3128681
3  Arunachal Pradesh  199.57 1666 583 232903
4  Assam  876.52 5034 21 4140192
5  Bihar  2706.88 21261 19615 21548009
6  Chandigarh  33.34 32 23 101884
7  Chhattisgarh  592.63 9842 7815 3281478
8  D & N Haveli  10.68 61 81 41755
9  Daman & Diu  3 7 6 14903
10  Delhi  83.06 14 2 1675648
11  Goa  8.69 0 0 37878
12  Gujarat  777.41 126 4 5816280
13  Haryana  320.01 953 1711 1663751
14  Himachal Pradesh  128.25 80 1293 580395
15  Jammu & Kashmir  1072.5 10809 7048 1024643
16  Jharkhand  509.46 19294 10288 4729025
17  Karnataka  544.96 3195 2605 4249264
18  Kerala  113.17 0 3 889125
19  Lakshadweep  2.4 6 6 7576
20  Madhya Pradesh  1544.55 27910 17851 7979306
21  Maharashtra  603.7 7718 583 5949222
22  Manipur  44.05 791 381 188020
23  Meghalaya  200.67 2907 2253 379770
24  Mizoram  109.34 260 346 112402
25  Nagaland  107.25 393 553 166596
26  Odisha  704.23 9649 10991 5053711
27  Puducherry  3.05 6 3 48595
28  Punjab  300.03 259 876 2072324
29  Rajasthan  1825.78 29746 20864 6266075
30  Sikkim  34.79 63 98 73272
31  Tamilnadu  821.11 2015 5429 4170562
32  Telangana  417.76 1615 1475 2238721
33  Tripura  191.91 1225 1018 468117
34  Uttar Pradesh  5054.34 26530 29370 16602729
35  Uttarakhand  252.69 1209 1334 757209
36  West Bengal  821.85 16526 7748 11193885

Total  21657.5 203386 156551 116921077
        *Source: UDISE 2015-16

